

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
:
IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP. :
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND :
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME :
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION :
:
----- X

Master File
No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC)

ECF Case

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO :
:
Consolidated Securities Action :
:
----- X

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
OUTSIDE DIRECTORS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

Counsel for Defendants William Barnet, III, Frank P. Bramble, Sr., John T. Collins, Gary L. Countryman, Tommy R. Franks, Charles K. Gifford, Monica C. Lozano, Walter E. Massey, Thomas J. May, Patricia E. Mitchell, Thomas M. Ryan, O. Temple Sloan, Jr., Meredith R. Spangler, Robert L. Tillman and Jackie M. Ward

Dated: June 3, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE OUTSIDE DIRECTORS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 11 CLAIM	5
A. The Section 11 Claim.....	6
B. The Outside Directors’ Due Diligence Defense	6
C. There Is No Genuine Issue As to Whether the Outside Directors Had, After Reasonable Investigation, Reasonable Grounds to Believe that the Form 8-K Report Accurately Described the Merger Agreement.....	9
II. THE OUTSIDE DIRECTORS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 14(a) CLAIMS.....	13
A. There Is No Genuine Issue as to Whether the Outside Directors Were Negligent for Any Misstatement in the Proxy Regarding Merrill’s Ability to Pay Bonuses for 2008	14
B. There Is No Genuine Issue as to Whether the Outside Directors Were Negligent for the Nondisclosure of Merrill’s Fourth Quarter Losses.....	16
C. There Is No Genuine Issue as to Whether the Outside Directors Were Negligent for the Nondisclosure of the Alleged Existence of a Material Adverse Change or Updated Accretion/Dilution Analysis.....	21
III. THE OUTSIDE DIRECTORS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ “CONTROLLING PERSON” CLAIMS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	15, 19
<i>In re Bank of Am. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2190357 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004)	24
<i>Bond Opportunity Fund v. Unilab Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21058251 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 87 F. App'x 772 (2d Cir. 2004)	15, 19
<i>Britton v. Parker</i> , 2009 WL 3158133 (D. Colo. Sept. 23, 2009)	15, 19
<i>Buttry v. Gen. Signal Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 1488 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	5
<i>Demarco v. Edens</i> , 390 F.2d 836 (2d Cir. 1968)	24
<i>In re Duane Reade Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22801416 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2003)	23
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	2, 7
<i>Gottlieb v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 84 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Gould v. Am. Hawaiian S.S. Co.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 853 (D. Del. 1972)	13
<i>Hamilton Bank & Trust Co. v. Holliday</i> , 469 F. Supp. 1229 (N.D. Ga. 1979)	24
<i>Heilweil v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 32 F.3d 718 (2d Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 443 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Kimmel v. Labenski</i> , 1988 WL 19229 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 1988)	25
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 577 F. Supp. 810 (S.D. Iowa 1984), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985)	25

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Minzer v. Keegan</i> , 1999 WL 33972459 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 218 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Salit v. Stanley Works</i> , 802 F. Supp. 728 (D. Conn. 1992).....	14, 19
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>SEC v. Shanahan</i> , 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011).....	16, 18, 20
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 638268 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2005).....	9, 10, 12

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)(2).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77k(b).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)(3)(A).....	2, 7
15 U.S.C. § 77k(c).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77o(a).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78n(a).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 230.176.....	2, 3, 7, 8
17 C.F.R. § 230.176(e).....	10
17 C.F.R. § 230.176(f).....	8, 11
17 C.F.R. § 230.176(h).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adoption of Integrated Disclosure System, 47 Fed. Reg. 11380-01, 11399 (Mar. 16, 1982).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 152 (1933).....	8, 12

PAGE

James M. Landis, *The Legislative History of the Securities Act of 1933*,
28 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 29 (1959)8

SEC Release No. 6335, 1981 WL 31062 (Aug. 6, 1981)8, 10, 12
